
Addendum to Article 20.5 Outline SBE Economics pre-masters of the BSc EER 2022-2023 

for the course Information, Markets and Organisations (EBC2108) 
 

Article 1 Applicability 

1. This addendum is applicable to students studying in the following pre-master programmes in 

the academic year 2022-2023: Pre-master Economics and Pre-master Human Decision Science. 

2. This addendum is applicable to students who, according to their regular study outline, should 

complete the course Information, Market and Organisations (EBC2108) in the fifth period of the 

academic year 2022-2023 as laid down in Article 20.5 of the BSc EER 2022-2023, and provides 

these students with the possibility to follow an alternative course in period 5 of the academic 

year 2022-2023. 

Article 2 Alternative course to fulfil the pre-master exam requirements for students that fall under 

Article 1  

Students are allowed to choose the following course in period 5 of academic year 2022-2023: 

Intermediate Microeconomics for Pre-master (EBC2197) instead of the course Information, Market and 

Organisations (EBC2108). The pre-masters Economics and Human Decision Science will have the 

following course outlines: 

Pre-master Economics 

2
02

2
/2

0
2

3
 

S1 

P1  

P2  

P3  

S2 

P4 
Statistics and Mathematics 

for Pre-master 
EBC2185 

Intermediate 
Macroeconomics for Pre-

master 
EBC2186 

Academic Writing for 
Pre-master 

EBS2068 
P5 

Econometric Methods I 
EBC2111 

Information, Markets and 
Organisations 

EBC2108 

or 
Intermediate 

Microeconomics for Pre-
master 

EBC2197 

P6  
 

  



Pre-master Human Decision Science 
2

0
2

2
/2

0
2

3
 

S1 

P1  

P2  

P3  

S2 

P4 
Statistics and Mathematics 

for Pre-master 
EBC2185 

Neuroeconomics: Decision 
Making and the Brain 

EBC2166 

Academic Writing for 
Pre-master 

EBS2068 P5 
 (Business) Research 

Methods for Pre-master 
EBC2170 

Information, Markets and 
Organisations 

EBC2108 

or 
Intermediate 

Microeconomics for Pre-
master 

EBC2197 

P6  
 

Article 3 Unsuccessful completion of the alternative course 

1. Students who started their pre-master programme in the academic year 2022-2023 for the first 

time and who choose but failed the first and second sit of one of the courses (EBC2197 or 

EBC2108) in the fifth period of academic year 2022-2023, can repeat the course (EBC2108 or 

EBC2197) in period 5 of academic year 2023-2024.  

2. Students who have not been able to complete course EBC2197 or EBC2108  in the academic 

year 2023-2024 do not comply with the requirement to successfully complete the pre-master in 

two academic years as per Article 20.6 paragraph 4 of the SBE BSc-EER 2022-2023. 

Article 4 Transitional regulations for repeat students 

1. Students who followed Information, Market and Organisations (EBC2108) for the first time in 

the fifth period of academic year 2021-2022 and who have not successfully completed the 

course, can: 

- repeat EBC2108 in the fifth period of academic year 2022-2023 or; 

- replace EBC2108 with the alternative course Intermediate Microeconomics for Pre-master 

(EBC2197). 

2. Students who followed Information, Market and Organisations (EBC2108) for the first time in 

the fifth period of the academic year 2021-2022 and who have not been able to complete 

EBC2108 or EBC2197 in academic year 2022-2023 do not comply with the requirement to 

successfully complete the pre-master in two academic years as per Article 20.6 paragraph 4 of 

the SBE BSc-EER 2022-2023. 


