Addendum to Article 20.5 Outline SBE Economics pre-masters of the BSc EER 2022-2023 for the course Information, Markets and Organisations (EBC2108)

Article 1 Applicability

- 1. This addendum is applicable to students studying in the following pre-master programmes in the academic year 2022-2023: Pre-master Economics and Pre-master Human Decision Science.
- 2. This addendum is applicable to students who, according to their regular study outline, should complete the course *Information, Market and Organisations* (EBC2108) in the fifth period of the academic year 2022-2023 as laid down in Article 20.5 of the BSc EER 2022-2023, and provides these students with the possibility to follow an alternative course in period 5 of the academic year 2022-2023.

Article 2 Alternative course to fulfil the pre-master exam requirements for students that fall under Article 1

Students are allowed to choose the following course in period 5 of academic year 2022-2023: *Intermediate Microeconomics for Pre-master* (EBC2197) instead of the course *Information, Market and Organisations* (EBC2108). The pre-masters Economics and Human Decision Science will have the following course outlines:

Pre-master Economics

2022/2023	S1	P1			
		P2			
		Р3			
	S2	Р4	Statistics and Mathematics for Pre-master <i>EBC2185</i>	Intermediate Macroeconomics for Pre- master EBC2186	
		P5	Econometric Methods I EBC2111	Information, Markets and Organisations EBC2108 Or Intermediate Microeconomics for Premaster EBC2197	Academic Writing for Pre-master EBS2068
		P6			

Pre-master Human Decision Science

2022/2023	S1	P1			
		P2			
		Р3			
	S2	P4	Statistics and Mathematics	Neuroeconomics: Decision	
			for Pre-master	Making and the Brain	
			EBC2185	EBC2166	
		P5	(Business) Research Methods for Pre-master <i>EBC2170</i>	Information, Markets and Organisations EBC2108 Or Intermediate Microeconomics for Premaster EBC2197	Academic Writing for Pre-master EBS2068
		Р6			

Article 3 Unsuccessful completion of the alternative course

- 1. Students who started their pre-master programme in the academic year 2022-2023 for the first time and who choose but failed the first and second sit of one of the courses (EBC2197 or EBC2108) in the fifth period of academic year 2022-2023, can repeat the course (EBC2108 or EBC2197) in period 5 of academic year 2023-2024.
- 2. Students who have not been able to complete course EBC2197 or EBC2108 in the academic year 2023-2024 do not comply with the requirement to successfully complete the pre-master in two academic years as per Article 20.6 paragraph 4 of the SBE BSc-EER 2022-2023.

Article 4 Transitional regulations for repeat students

- 1. Students who followed Information, Market and Organisations (EBC2108) for the first time in the fifth period of academic year 2021-2022 and who have not successfully completed the course, can:
 - repeat EBC2108 in the fifth period of academic year 2022-2023 or;
 - replace EBC2108 with the alternative course Intermediate Microeconomics for Pre-master (EBC2197).
- 2. Students who followed Information, Market and Organisations (EBC2108) for the first time in the fifth period of the academic year 2021-2022 and who have not been able to complete EBC2108 or EBC2197 in academic year 2022-2023 do not comply with the requirement to successfully complete the pre-master in two academic years as per Article 20.6 paragraph 4 of the SBE BSc-EER 2022-2023.